

No. 21-769

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,  
PETITIONER

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Fadwa A. Hammoud  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
HammoudF1@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Jaclyn Shoshana Levine  
Kelly M. Drake  
Laura R. LaMore  
Assistant Attorneys General  
ENRA Division

Attorneys for Respondent  
Gretchen Whitmer, Governor of  
the State of Michigan

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. The 1836 Treaty .....	3
B. A new strategy .....	5
C. A new treaty .....	7
D. The 1855 Treaty council .....	9
E. The 1855 Treaty .....	13
F. After the 1855 Treaty .....	15
G. The proceedings below .....	16
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	19
I. The Sixth Circuit properly applied this Court’s precedent and did not cause a conflict with other circuits. ....	19
A. The <i>John</i> test is the correct test, and the Sixth Circuit properly applied that test to determine that the 1855 Treaty did not create Indian reservations.....	19

- B. There is no conflict or circuit split concerning the Band’s obligation to prove that the 1855 Treaty set apart lands for Indian purposes..... 21
- C. There is no conflict or circuit split concerning the Band’s obligation to prove that the 1855 Treaty imposed active federal jurisdiction over land. .... 24
- D. The words “reserved” and “reservations” in the 1855 Treaty do not refer to Indian reservations..... 27
- E. The documents the Band cites using the word reservation do not support its claim. . 29
- II. The Sixth Circuit properly applied the Court’s Indian canons when it interpreted the 1855 Treaty from the Indian perspective.... 32
  - A. The band leaders who negotiated the 1855 Treaty understood it to provide individual landownership without federal jurisdiction. .... 33
  - B. Federal policy did not require the 1855 Treaty to create reservations. .... 35
- Conclusion..... 38

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION APPENDIX  
TABLE OF CONTENTS**

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	1a
Act of May 23, 1876, 19 Stat. 55 .....	2a–3a
Treaty of Detroit, July 31, 1855, 11 Stat. 621 .....	4a–26a
1855 Treaty Council Journal Transcript [Prepared by Petitioner] .....	27a–99a
Treaty of Washington, March 28, 1836, 7 Stat. 491.....	100a–117a
1836 Treaty Council Journal Transcript.....	118a–131a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	30
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	20, 24, 27
<i>Bullard v. Des Moines &amp; Ft. Dodge R. Co.</i> , 122 U.S. 167 (1887) .....	28
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. McMahan</i> , 934 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. State of Okl.</i> , 618 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	36
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913) .....	22
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	23
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , __ U.S. __; 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	19
<i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000), as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g en banc (Mar. 30, 2000) .....	20, 26
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt</i> , 700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	36

<i>Leavenworth, L. &amp; G.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875) .....	22
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , __ U.S. __; 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	25, 30
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902) .....	21, 22
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	3, 23, 32, 34
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481 (2016) .....	23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	20, 26
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac &amp; Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) .....	20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill, New York</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), rev'd and remanded sub nom. <i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	27
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	28

<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary,</i> 368 U.S. 351 (1962) .....	23
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States,</i> 348 U.S. 272 (1955) .....	21
<i>Tulee v. State of Washington,</i> 315 U.S. 681 (1942) .....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Azure,</i> 801 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>United States v. Celestine,</i> 215 U.S. 278 (1909) .....	19, 23
<i>United States v. John,</i> 437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....	passim
<i>United States v. McGowan,</i> 302 U.S. 535 (1938) .....	24
<i>United States v. McIntire,</i> 101 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1939) .....	23
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,</i> 236 U.S. 459 (1915) .....	28
<i>United States v. Pelican,</i> 232 U.S. 442 (1914) .....	2, 24
<i>United States v. Roberts,</i> 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.,</i> 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sohappy,</i> 770 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	20

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a) .....	24, 26
25 U.S.C. § 336.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Act of June 10, 1872, 17 Stat. 381.....	15, 30
Act of March 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 516 .....	16, 30
Act of May 23, 1876, 19 Stat. 55 .....	16, 30
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians and Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Act, Pub. L. No. 103-324, 108 Stat. 2156 (Sept. 21, 1994).....	30, 31

**Treaties**

Treaty with the Chippewa of Saginaw, Etc., Aug. 2, 1855, 11 Stat. 633 .....	31
Treaty with the Chippewa of Saginaw, Etc., Oct. 18, 1864, 14 Stat. 657 .....	31, 32
Treaty of Detroit, July 31, 1855, 11 Stat. 621.....	passim
Treaty of LaPointe, Sept. 30, 1854, 10 Stat. 1109 .....	25, 32
Treaty with the Omaha, March 16, 1854, 10 Stat. 1043 .....	25
Treaty of Washington, Mar. 28, 1836, 7 Stat. 491 .....	passim

**Treatises**

*Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)..... 24, 36  
Francis Paul Prucha, *The Great Father* (1984) ..... 37
